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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmenta! records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
(EDR). The search met the specific requirements of ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessmenits, £ 1527-94, or custom distances requested by the user.

The address of the subject property for which the search was intended is:

200 E. MAIN STREET
MACEDON, NY 14502

No mapped sites were found in EDR's search of available ( ‘reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the subject property or within the ASTM E 1527-94 search radius around the subject
property for the following Databases:

NPL: s National Priority List
Delisted NPL:___ ... _..... NPL Delations

RCRIS-TSD:. ... ... _. Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System

State Haz. Waste:_____.____.. Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State
CERC-NFRAP:...__._._...__. Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
StateLF: ... Facility Register

RAATS: . aane. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

HMIRS: .. .. ..... Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

PADS: e, PCB Activity Database System

NPL Llens:. ........_.._..... Federal Superfund Liens

MLTS. . .. Material Licensing Tracking System

RODS: ... Records Of Decision

CONSENT:___. .. ...._...... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

Unmapped (orphan) sites are not congidered in the foregoing analysis.
Search Results:

Search results for the subject property and the search radius, are listed below:

Subject Property:

The subject property was identified in the following government records. For more infarmation on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database{s) EPAID
MOBIL CHEMICAL - COMMERCIAL FILMS FINDS . NYDO12854048
200 E MAIN ST ACRIS-LQG
MACEDON, NY 14502 TRIS

TSCA

CORRACTS

UsT

LUST
MOBIL CHEMICAL LUST NfA
200 EAST MAIN STREET Ny Spilis
MACEDON, NY
200 E. MAIN ST ERANS N/A
MACEDON, NY
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

MOBIL CHEMICAL LUST N/A
200 EAST MAIN ST BLDG #7

MACEDON, NY

200 EAST MAIN 8T ERNS N/A
MACEDON, NY

200 EAST MAIN ST. ERNS N/A
MACEDON, NY

MOBIL CHEMICAL COMPANY DESIGN PRODUCTS{FILMS DIV AST N/A

200 MAIN STREET EAST
MACEDON, NY 14502

TC105526.18 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Surrounding Properties:

Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the subject property are in the left hand column; those
with a lower elevation are in the right hand column. Page numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report
where detailed data on individual sites may be reviewsd.

Sites listed in bold Italics are in multiple databases.

CERCLIS: The Comprehansive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, persuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act {CERCLA).

CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List {NPL) and sitas
which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/31/1995 has revealed that there is 1
CERCLIS site within approximately 0.5 Miles of the subject property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Page Lower Elevation Page
GARLOCK, INC. 19

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report
shows which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has
had comective action activity.

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/10/1995 has revealed that there is 1
CORRACTS site within approximately 1 Mile of the subject property.

EqualfHigher Elevation Page Lower Elevation Page
GARLOCK, INC. 19

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data comes from the Depariment of Environmental
Conservation’s Spills Information Database.

A review of the LUST iist, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/30/1995 has revealed that there are 3
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 Miles of the subject property.

EqualfHigher Elevation Page Lower Elevation Page
MOBIL CHEM CO PLASTICS 13 GARLOCK, INC. 19
TOWPATH APARTMENTS BLDG D 18
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data comes from the
Department of Environmental Conservation's Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS, CBS, MOSF) Database.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/30/1995 has revealed that there are 3 UST
sites within approximately 0.25 Miles of the subject property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Page Lower Elevation Page
VILLAGE OF PALMYRA 14
NEW YORK TELEPHONE 15
TOWPATH MANCR APARTMENTS 18

AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data comes from the
Depariment of Environmental Conservation’s Petrolsum Bulk Storage (PBS, CBS, MOSF) Database.

A reviéw of the AST list, as pravided by EDR, and dated 09/30/1985 has revealed that there is 1 AST
site within approximately 0.125 Miles of the subject property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Page Lower Elevation Page
VILLAGE OF PALMYRA 14

RCRIS: The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act database includes selected information on sites
that generate, store, treat, or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Act. The source of this
database is the U.S. EPA.

A review of the RCRIS-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/31/1985 has revealed that there are
2 RCRIS-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 Miles of the subject property.

EqualHigher Elevation Page Lower Elevation Page
MOBIL CHEM CO PLASTICS-MACEDON CO 13
PALMYRA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 17

(Coal Gas) Former Manufactured gas (Coal Gas) Sites:
The existence and location of Coat Gias sites is provided exclusively to EDR by Real Property Scan, Inc.
Copyright 1993 Real Property Scan, Inc. For a technical description of the types of hazards which may
be found at such sites, contact your EDR customer service representative

A review of the Coal Gas list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 Coal Gas site within
approximately 1 Mile of the subject proparty.

EqualHigher Elevation Page Lower Elevation Page
PALMYRA GAS LIGHT CO. 24
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Dus to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Site Name

NUKOTE INTL INC MACEDON
ALPCO INC. PLUMB LF #2
PALMYRA SLF (T

NEW YORK TELEPHONE

NY TELEPHONE

HOME PROPERTIES OF NY
BARGE CANAL LOCK 30

MQOBIL

CLEASON CONCRETE
KWIK-FILL UNITED REFINING
PAL OIL COMPANY

PAL ENERGY CORFPCRATION
GARLOCK INC

JEFF MART

CONRAIL

MOBIL CHEM CO/FILMS DIV
WEST WAYNE PLAZA SERVICE CENTER
RANDO MACHINE CORP
NU-KOTE INTERNATIONAL INC.
VILLAGE MART-MACEDON
ABRAM CLEASON CO, INC
PALMYRA | UBE STORAGE FACILITY
PAL OIL CO., INC.

WAYNE COUNTY

PALMYRA BULK PLANT

NYS CANAL CORPORATICN
NEWCOMB MACEDON
WAYMOR SANITARY LANDFILL
MCLOUTH CHEV, INC.
MACEDON FORD INC

BOBS BODY SHOP

WAYMOR

MACEDON COLLISION
FALMYRA AIRPORT

NYSDOT BIN 4437160

NYSDOT BIN 4437220
MACEDON TOWN OF WATER TANK
NYSDOT BIN 4016480

PAL OIL COMPANY

Database(s)

FINDS, RCRIS-LQG, TRIS, SHWS
SWFALF

SWFILF

LUST

LUST

LUST

LUST

LUST

LUST, NY Spills
LUST

LUST, NY Spills
LUST

LUST, NY Spills
LUST

LUST

UST

UsT

usT

UsT

UsT

UST, AST

UST, AST

UST, AST

usT

usT

UsT

AST

AST

RCRIS-SQG, FINDS
RCRIS-SQG, FINDS
RCRIS-SQG, FINDS
RCRIS-SQG, FINDS
RACRIS-SQG, FINDS
RCRIS-SQG, FINDS
RCRIS-SQG

FINDS, RCRIS-LQG
FINDS, RCRIS-LQG
FINDS, RCRIS-LQG
FINDS, RCRIS-LQG
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TOPOGRAPHIC MAP - 105526.1s - CH2M Hii

RQUTE 3

-ox EEK SRR

YELLOW MILLg pp

S

Source: US Geclogesl Suvey 1-Degroe Dighal Blvafion Model | | }
- Major Roads Miles
x - G:,n:m iines (25 foot Interval © - Earthquake epicenter, Richter 5 or greater.
unisse otherwiss shown) ®[E - Clocest well accord ng to (Federal or (Sjtate

~ Waterways

(® - Closest public watsr supply well.

TARGET PROPERTY:
ADDRESS:
CITYISTATE/ZIP:
LAT/LONG:

Tenneco

200 E. Maln Street
Macadon NY 14502
43.0634 | 77.2313

CUSTOMER: CH2M Hil
CONTACT: Greg Waller
INQUIRY #: 105526.18

DATE: February 01, 1886




GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1

SUMMARY

GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION?

Geologic Code: 83

Era: Paleozolc

System; SHurian

Serigs: Upper Silurlan (Cayugan)
ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNITT

Category: Stratited Sequence

GROUNDWATER FLOW INFORMATION
General Topographic Gradient: General North
General Hydrogeologic Gradient: The hydrogeologic data for this report indicates that groundwater fiow generally is to the NNW.

However, because of the number andfor location of wells, the various depths of aquifers or other
insutficient data, the direction ot groundwater flow is uncertain.

Note: In a general way, the water table typically conforms to surface topography.?
USGS TOPOGRAFHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SITE
Target Property: 2443077-A2 PALMYRA, NY

FEDERAL DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

WELL DISTANCE DEPTHTO
QUADRANT FROM TP LUTHOLOGY WATER TABLE
North >2 Mites Not Reported 50 ft.
East >2 Mlles Shale 60 f.
South >2 Miles Shalo 301t
West 1-2 Miles Shale 111t

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

WELL DISTANCE

QUADRANT FAQOM TP
Northemn »2 Miles
Eastamn 1 -2 Miles
Southem »>2 Miles

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION (EPA-FRDS)

Searched by Nearest Well.
Location Relative o TP: 0 - 1/8 Mile West
PWS Name: AMSTERDAM RACQUETBALL CORP.

AMSTERDAM (T)
Well currently has or has had major violation(s): No

AREA RADON INFORMATION

WAYNE COUNTY, NY
Number of shes tested: 36

Araa Average Activity % <4 pCI/L % 4-20 pCiJL % >20 pCIjL
Living Area 0.810 pCIjL 100% 0% (1]
Basement 1.680 pCij/L 92% 8% 0%

T Soure: P.G. Schnuben, ALE. Amat and W, Bawiec, Gaviogy of e Comerminous U.S. & 1:2,800.000 Scale - A digral repressnizton of the 1874 P8, King and H.M, Beicman Map, USQS Drgrial Dats Sere DDS - 11 (198},
 U.S. EPA Ground Water Handboos, Vel | Ground Wirier s Contamnation, Ofi: 4 of Frasearch and denvblcpment EPARZS/5-30/01 6a.Chapser 4, page 7. Seprember 1990,
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OVERVIEW MAP - 105526.1s - CH2M Hill

A®

STATE ROUTE 21

% - Indicates TARGET PROPERTY. 0 1/4 1/2
4 - Indicates sites at slevations higher f } 1
than or 1o the target fy. Miles

- !m at elevations r
s target propery.
- Coal Gaslification Sites (f requestad)

¥ 3
] - National Priority List Sies
JY - Power transmission lines (USQS DLG, 1983)

N - on & Gas pipelines (USGS DLG, 1883)

TARGET PROPERTY: Tenneco CUSTOMER: CH2M Hill
ADDRESS: 200 E. Main Strest CONTACT: Greg Waller
CITYISTATEZIP: Macedon NY 14502 INQUIRY #: 106b26.15

LATILONG: 43,0634 / 77.2313 DATE: February 01, 1996
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* - Indicates TARGET PROPERTY. 5 8 4
A - Iﬂnﬂ;‘:atas shes g ;I;vaﬂons higher = t i
or aqual target s Mil
* - Indcates shes af olw:;hns fower “
target property.
A - Coal Gasification Shes (it requested)
% - Sensitive Receptors .
[ - National Pricrity List Sies J¥ - Power transmission nes (USGS DLG, 1883)

N - Ol & @Gas pipelines (USGS DLG, 1863)

TARGET PROPERTY: Tenneco CUSTOMER: GH2M Hin
ADDRESS: 200 E. Main Street CONTACT. (Greg Waller
CITYISTATE/ZIP; Macedon NY 14502 INQUIRY #: 106526.15
LAT/LONG: 43.0634 / 77.2313 DATE: February 01, 1886




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY SHOWING

ALL SITES
Search
Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8-1/4 114 - 112 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Delisted NPL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RCRIS-TSD 1.000 0 0 o} 0 NR 0
State Haz. Waste 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR )
CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
CERC-NFRAP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CORRACTS X 1.000 o] 0 1 ] NR 1
State Landfill 0.500 0 o 0 NR NR 0
LUST X 0.500 1 1 1 NR NR 3
UST X 0.250 1 2 NR NR NR 3
AST X 0.125 1 NR NR NR NR 1
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RCRIS Sm. Quan. Gen. 0.250 1 NR NR NR 2
RCRIS Lg. Quan. Gen. X 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ERNS X TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS X TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS X TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NPL Liens TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA X TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR ]
NY Spills X TP NR NR NR NR NR o
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR o}
CONSENT 1.000 o 0 0 0 NR 0
Coal Gas 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1

TP = Target Property

NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
* Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC105526.15 Page 6




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY SHOWING

ONLY SITES HIGHER THAN OR THE SAME ELEVATION AS TP

Search
Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <18 1/8-14  14-12 12-1 >1 Flotted
NPL 1.000 0 e] 0 0 NR ¢
Delisted NPL TP NR NR NR NR NR o
RCRIS-TSD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State Haz. Waste 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR ¢
CERCLIS 0.500 0 ¢] (o} NR NR 0
CERC-NFRAP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CORRACTS X 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR t]
State Landfil! 0.500 0 0 o NR NR o
LUST X 0.500 1 0 NR NR 2
UST X 0.250 1 2 NR NR NR 3
AST X 0.125 1 NR NR NR NR 1
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RCRIS Sm. Quan. Gen. 0.250 1 1 NR NR NR 2
RCRIS Lg. Quan. Gen. X 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ERNS X TP NR NR NR NR NR 0]
FINDS X TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS X TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NPL Liens TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA X TP NR NR NR NR NR o
MLTS T NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY Spills X TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 o 0 0 NR 0
Coal Gas 1.000 0 0] o] 1 NR 1

TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
* Sites may be listed in morse than one databese

TC105526.15 Page 7




Il MAP FINDINGS |

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database{s) EPA ID Number
AB MOBIL CHEMICAL - COMMERCIAL FILMS FINDS 1000253067
Target 200 E MAIN ST RCRIS-LGG NYDO012854048
Property MACEDON, NY 14502 TRIS
TSCA
CORRACTS
UST
LUST
CORRACTS Data:
Prioritization: Medium
Staws: Not reported
RCRIS:
Owner: MOBIL CHEM.CO. DIV. MOBIL CORP
(315) 596-6822
Contact:JOE BRIDGEFORD
(315) 986-6822
Waste Quantity Into Source Waste Quantiy info Source
D001 .00000 (N) Notification D002  .00000 (M) Notification
FOC3  .00000 (N) Notification FOO5 .00000 (N) Notification
U155 .00000 (N) Notification DO02  136.08000 {M) Part A
FOO3  3.40200 (M) Par A

(P)=Pounds, (K)=Kiograms, (M)=MetricTons, (T)=Tons,
Crther Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

faclity has an emission parmit under the Clean Alr Act

civil judicial and adminlstrative enforcement cases against facility

LUST:
Facllity I1D:
First notified:
Material spllled:
Water body affected.
Resource affected:
Basin of spill:
Cloaner:
Initiated clean up:
Last Inspection;
UST Trust Fund:
Status:
Quantity recovered:
Cause:
Emergency response:
Facility status:

8600966

ANSWERING SERVICE
#2 FUEL

Not reported
GROUNDWATER

704

SPILLER

Not reported
05/05/1986

No

MEANS ITS BEEN RESOLVED
0.00

TANK FAILURE

IT WAS NOT TAKEN

Splll Date:

Material class:

Release QTY:
Origin:
Notifier:
Project ID:

Date Cleaned:

Closs Date:
Investigator:

Panalty:

(N) = Not Reported

05/05/1986
PETROLEUM

0.00

COMMIINDUST
RESPONSIBLE PARTY
0

05{05/1986

05/05/1986

Je

NO PENALTY

COMPLETED SPILL [SPILL iS CLEANED UP AND ALL PAPERWORK

IS COMPLETED)

TC105526.15 Page 8



MAP FINDINGS I

Mep ID
Direction

Distance EDR D Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CBS UST:
Facility iD:
PBS No:
SWIS Code:
Town:
Operator;

Emergency Contact:

Certification Date:
Owner:

Owner Type:
Facility Type:
Mall To:

SPDES No:
Owner Subtype:
Tank ID:

Tank Location:
Install Date:
CAS No:

Tank Typa:
Tank Internal:
Tank Extemnal:
Pipa Intemal:
Pipe Extarnal:

Pipe Containmeant:

Leak Detection:

Overtili Protection:

Chemical;
Tank Closed:

MOBIL CHEMICAL - COMMERCIAL FILMS (Continued)

8-000025

Not reported

5430

MACEDON
DONALD MILLERD

DOUG RETERS, (315) 986-6131

03/27/1991

ICS No:
MOSF No:
Facliity Tel:
Total Tanks:

Expiration Date:

MOBIL CHEMICAL (PLASTIC PACKAGING DIVISION)

200 E. MAIN STREET
MACEDON, NY 14502
(315) 986-6131
Corporate/Commercial
MANUFACTURING

MOBIL CHEMICAL (PLASTIC PACKAGING DIVISION)

200 £. MAIN STREET
MACEDON, NY 14502
ATTN: DOUG PETERS
(315) 986-6131

Not reported Facility Type:
Not reported

1 Tank Status:
UNDERGROUND, VAULTED, WITH ACCESS

0780 Capacity (Gal):
108883 Substanca:
Other 2nd Containmt:
NONE Pipe Type:
OTHER

NONE Pipa Location:
FIBERGLASS

CUT-OFF WALLS Haz Percent:
INTERSTMIAL MONITORING

High Level Alarm

Not reported

10/91 Data File:

1000253067

8-410990

Not reponed
(315) 986-6158
0

03/03/1993

Inactive

CLOSED-IN PLACE
4000

UNLEADED GASOLINE
CUT-OFF WALLS

NOT DEFINED
Underground

5

Chemical Bulk Storage Facllity

TC105526.15 Page &



“ MAP FINDINGS l

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR 1D Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MOBIL CHEMICAL - COMMERCIAL FILMS (Continuad) 1000253067
Faclity 1D: 8-000025 ICS No: 8-410990
P8BS No: Not reported MOSF No; Not reported
SWIS Code: 5430 Facllity Tel: {315) 986-6158
Town: MACEDON Total Tanks: 0
Operator: DONALD MILLERD
Emergency Contact: OQUG PETERS, {315) 986-6131
Cenrtilication Date: 03/27/1891 Expiration Date: 03/03/1993
Owner: MOBIL CHEMICAL (PLASTIC PACKAGING DIVISION)
200 E. MAIN STREET
MACEDON, NY 14502
(315) 986-6131
Cwner Type: CorporatefCommercial
Facllity Type: MANUFACTURING
Mall To: MOBIL CHEMICAL (PLASTIC PACKAGING DIVISION)
200 E. MAIN STREET
MACEDON, NY 14502 AN
ATTN: DOUG PETERS
{315) 9866131
SPDES No: Not reported Faclity Type: Inactive
Owner Subtype: Not reported
Tank 1D: 2 Tank Status: CLOSED-IN PLACE '
Tank Location: UNDERGROUND, VAULTED, WITH ACCESS
Install Date: 0750 Capacity (Gal): 4000
CAS No: 100414 Substance: Not reported
Tank Type: Other 2nd Comtainmt:  CUT-OFF WALLS
Tank Internal: NONE Pipe Type: NOT DEFINED
Tank External: OTHER
Pipe Intemal: NONE Pipe Location:  Underground
Pipe External; FIBERGLASS
Pipe Containment: CUT-OFF WALLS Haz Percent: 0
Leak Detection: INTERSTITIAL MONITORING
Overfill Protection: High Level Alarm
Chemical: Not reported .
Tank Closed: 02/91 Data Flle: Chemical Bulk Storage Facility
AT MOBIL CHEMICAL LUST S$100565537
Target 200 EAST MAIN STREET NY Spilis NiA
Property MACEDON, NY
LUST:
Facifity 1D: 8907688 Spill Date: 11/01/1989
First notitied: AEGIONAL OFFICE Material class:  HAZARDOUS MATERIAL
Matarial spliled: Not Reported Release QTY:  0.00 GALLONS
Water body affected: Not reported Qrigin: COMMAINDUST
Resource affected:  GROUNDWATER Notifier: RESPONSIBLE PARTY
Basin of splil: 704 Project 1D: 0
Cleaner: SPILLER Date Cleaned:  12/24/1932
Inltiated clean up: Not reported Close Date: 12/24/1992
Last inspection: Not reported Investigator: CH
UST Trust Fund: Yos
Status: MEANS ITS BEEN RESOLVED Panalty: NO PENALTY
Quantity racovered:  0.00
Cause: TANK TEST FAILURE [BULK STORE. PRO.) .
Emergency rasponse: T WAS NOT TAKEN
Facility status: COMPLETED SPILL {SPILL IS CLEANED UP AND ALL PAPERWORK
IS COMPLETED]

TC105526.95 Page 10



” MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MOBIL CHEMICAL (Continued) 5100665537

Facliity 1D: 8601877 Spili Date: 06/12/1986

First notified: REGIONAL OFFICE Material cless: UNKNOWN

Material spified: Not Reported Release QTY:  200.00 POUNDS

Water body affected: ERIE BARGE CANAL Origln: COMMUNDUST

Resource aftacted: SURFACE WATER Naotifier: RESPONSIBLE PARTY

Basln of splll: 0 Project ID: 0

Cleaner: SPILLER Date Cleaned:  03/31/1987

Initiated ciean up: Not reported Close Date: 03/31/1987

Last Inspection: Not reponed investigator: PL

UST Trust Fund: No

Status: MEANS ITS BEEN RESOLVED Penalty: NO PENALTY

Quantity recovered:  0.00

Cause: OTHER

Emergency raesponse: 1T WAS NOT TAKEN

Facility status; COMPLETED SPILL [SPILL IS CLEANED UP AND ALL PAPERWORK

iS COMPLETED]

Facliity 1D; 7780816 Spill Date: 08121977

First notified: AEGIONAL OFFICE Material class; PETRAQLEUM

Materia! spilied: Not Raeponad Release QTY:  100.00 GALLONS

Water body affected: BARGE CANAL Origin: COMMVINDUST

Resource affected: IN SEWER Natifier; Not Reported

Basin of spill: 0 Project 1D: 0

Cleaner: NO ACTION TAKEN Date Cisaned:  08/16/1977

Initiated clean up: Not reported Close Date: 08/16/1977

Last Inspection: Not reported Investigator: DK

UST Trust Funa: No

Status: MEANS ITS BEEN RESOLVED Panalty: NO PENALTY

Quantity recovered:  75.00

Cause: TANK OVERFILL

Emergency response: 1T WAS NOT TAKEN

Facility status: COMPLETED SPILL [SPILL IS CLEANED UP AND ALL PAPERWORK

1S COMPLETED)

A5 200 E. MAIN ST ERNS 5010248
Target N/A
Property  MACEDON, NY
A4 MOBIL CHEMICAL LUST S100666295
Target 200 EAST MAIN ST BLDG 47 N/A
Property  MACEDON, NY

TC105526.18 Page 11



“ MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Diraction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MOBIL CHEMICAL (Continued) S100666295
LUST:
Facliity ID: 8912411 Spill Date; 03/06/1990
First notifled: REGIONAL OFFICE Materat class: PETROLEUM
Materiat spllied: Not Reported Release QTY: 000
Water body atiected:  Not reported Origin: COMMYUNDUST
Resource affectad: ON LAND Notifier: RESPONSIBLE PARTY
Basin of spill: 0 Project (D: 0
Cleaner; SPILLER Date Cleaned:  03/29/1990
Initiated clean up: Not reported Close Date: 03291990
Last Inspection: Not reported Investigator: CH
UST Trust Fund: No
Status: MEANS ITS BEEN RESOLVED Penalty: NO PENALTY
Quantity recovered:  0.00
Cause: OTHER
Emergency response: 1T WAS NOT TAKEN
Facilty status: COMPLETED SPILL [SPILL IS CLEANED UP AND ALL PAPERWORK
15 COMPLETED]
A3 200 EAST MAIN ST ERANS 8703508
Target N/A
Property  MAGEDON, NY
A2 200 EAST MAIN ST. ERNS 9005974
Target N/A
Property  MACEDON, NY
Al MOBIL CHEMICAL COMPANY DESIGN PRODUCTS(FILMS DiV.) AST 001853548
Target 200 MAIN STREET EAST N/A
Property  MACEDON, NY 14502
CBS AST:
Facllity |D: B-000084 Telephone: (315) 9B86-6189
Owner: MOBIL CHEMICAL COMPANY (FILMS DIV.)
RTE. 31
MACEDON, NY 14502
(315) 986-6189
Facility Status: Inactive
Tank 1D: 14 Total AST's: 1
Tank Status: TANK CONVERTED TC NON-REGULATED USE
Tank Location: ABOVEGROUND
Install Data: 07/86 Capachty (Gal: 580
Tank Typea: Steelfcarbon steel Product Stored:  Not reported
Extrnl Protection: Not reported
Intml Protection: Not reported
Tank Containment: VAULT
Pipe Type: STEEL/IRON Pipa Location:  Not reported
Pipe Internal: Not reported
Pipe Extemal: Not reported
Pipe Containment: Not reported Haz Percent Not reported
Leak Detection: Not reported
Overflll Protection: Not reported
Chemical: Not reported
Tank Closed: 00100 Data Flie: Not reported
Case Number: 67561
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“ MAP FINDINGS l

Map ID
Diraction
Distance
Elevation  Slte

EDR iD Number
Database{s) EPA ID Number

AB MOBIL CHEM CO PLASTICS CERC-NFRAP 1000481565
RTE 3% LUST NYDO012854048
<18 MACEDON, NY 14502 NY Spllls
Higher
CERCLIS-NFRAP Classification Data:
She Incidant Category: Not reported Federal Facility: NO
Ownership Status: PRIVATE NPL Status: NOT ON NPL
EPA Notas: Not reported
GERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:
Assessment; DISCOVERY Completad: 08/24/90
Assessment; PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT Completed: 06/30/92
CERCLIS-NFRAP Allas Name(s):
MOBIL CHEM CO PLASTICS
LUST:
Facility 1D; B605101 Spllt Date: 11/08/1586
First notified: REGIONAL OFFICE Material class; PETROLEUM
Material spiiied: #2 FUEL Release QTY:  10.00 GALLONS
Water body atfected:  Not reported Origin: COMMANDUST
Resource affected:  ON LLAND Notifier; AFFECTED PERSONS
Basin of splll: a0z Project ID: 0
Cleaner: SPILLER Date Clesned:  12/12/1986
Initated clean up: Not reported Close Date: 12/12{1986
Last Inspection: Not reported investigator; JC
UST Trust Fund: No
Status: MEANS ITS BEEN RESCOLVED Penalty: NO PENALTY
Quantity recovered:  0.00
Cause: TANK OVERFILL
Emergency response: IT WAS NOT TAKEN
Facility status: COMPLETED SPILL [SPILL IS CLEANED UP AND ALL PAPERAWORK
IS COMPLETED)
Facliity 1D: 8608385 Splll Data: 01/12/1987
First notfied: REGIONAL OFFICE Material class:  HAZARDOUS MATERIAL
Material spilled: Not Reponed Release QTY:  0.00
Water body affected: Not reported Origin: COMMYNDUST
Resource aflacted:  GROUNDWATER Notifier; RESPONSIBLE PARTY
Basin of spill: 704 Project ID: 0
Clganer: SPILLER Date Cleaned:  10/01/1987
Initiated clean up: Not reported Close Date: 10/01/1987
Last Inspection: 03/05/1987 Investigator: GM
UST Trust Fund: No
Status: MEANS ITS BEEN RESOLVED Penalty: NO PENALTY
Quantity recovered:  0.00
Cause: TANK TEST FAILURE [BULK STORE. PRO.]
Emergency response: T WAS NOT TAKEN
Facllity status: COMPLETED SPILL {SPILL 15 CLEANED UP AND ALL PAPERWORK
IS COMPLETED)
A9 MOBIL CHEM CO PLASTICS-MACEDON COMM FILM RCRIS-SQG 1000253071
sw RTE 31 TRIS NYD880592851
<1/8 MACEDON, NY 14502

Higher
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| MAP FINDINGS

Map 1D
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Slte Database(s) EPA D Number
MOBIL CHEM CO PLASTICS-MACEDON COMM FILM {Continugd) 1400253071
RCRIS:
Owner: MOBIL CHEM CO DIV MOBIL OlL. CORP
(315) 986-6121
Contact:JIM WILSON
{315) 986-6121
Waste Cuantity Info Source Waste Quantiy Into Source
FOO5 .00000 (N) Notification NONE 00000 (N) EPA Inspection
FOO5  47.628B00 (M) Part A
(P)= Pounds, (K)=Kiograms, (M}=MetricTons, (T)=Tons, (N)=NotReported
10 VILLAGE OF PALMYRA UST u001851205
West HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT AST NjA
<1/8 PALMYRA, NY 14522
Higher
PBS UST:
Facllity ID: 8-600162 CBS Number:  Not reporied
Town: Not reported SWIS ID: 5436
Telephone: (315) 597-9432 Location: Not reported
Operator: GERALD KACHEL
Contact: Not reported
Emergency Contact: ROGER WEAVER, (315) 597-4366
Facllity Type: TRUCKING/TRANSPORTATION
Total Tanks: 3 Oid PBS Num:  Not reported
Owmer: VILLAGE OF PALMYRA
144 EAST MAIN STREET
PALMYRA, NY 14522
{315) 597-4848
Ownar Type: Local Govermment Owner Mark: First Owner
Owner Subtype: Not reported
Mailing Address: VILLAGE OF PALMYRA
144 EAST MAIN STREET
NY 14522
{315) 597-4849
ATTN: JAMES G ELUOTT, MAYOR
Facllity Status: Active Total Capacity: 1000
Coertification: 08/12/1994 Expiration: 10/1471998
Tank Status: TEMPORARILY OUT OF SERVICE
Tank Location: UNDERGROUND
Tank ID: 002 Install Date: 00/00
Product Stored: UNLEADED GASOLINE Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Tank internal: NONE Plpe Intermnal: NONE
Pipe Location: Above/Underground Combination Pipe Type: GALVANIZED STEEL
Tank External: NONE
Pipe Extemal: NONE
Second Containment:  NONE
Leak Detaction: NONE
Overflli Prot: None Dispenser: Suction
Data Tested: Not reporied Next Test Date: N.T.R
Date Closed: Not reported Test Mathod: Not reported
Data File: Petroleum Bulk Storage Facllity
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" MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR 1D Number
Elevation Site Database{s) EPA |D Number
VILLAGE OF PALMYRA {Continued) U001851205
PBS AST:
Facliity 1D: 8-600162 Telephone: (315) 597-9432
Facilty Status: Active Total Ast's: 2
Owner: VILLAGE QF PALMYRA
144 EAST MAIN STREET
PALMYRA, NY 14522
(315) 597-4849
Tank ID: 001 Capacly (Gal): 550
Tank Status: tN SERVICE
Tank Location: ABOVEGROUND 10% OR MORE BELOW GROUND
Product Stored: DIESEL Tank Typa: Steeljcarbon steel
Ingtall Data: Not reported Tank Internal: NONE
Tank External: PAINTEDJASPHALT COATING
Tank Containment: NONE
Pipe Location: Aboveground Pipe Type: STEEL/IRON
Pipe Intgrnal; NONE
Pipe External: NONE
Leak Detection: NONE
Overfill Prot: None Dispenser: Suction
Date Tested: 10/93 Next Test Date: N.T.R
Date Closed: Not reported Test Msthod: PETRO-TITE
Data Fila: Not reported
Facility 10; 8-600162 Telephona: (315) 597-9432
Faclity Status: Active Total Ast's: 2
Owner; VILLAGE OF PALMYRA
144 EAST MAIN STREET
PALMYRA, NY 14522
(315) 597-4849
Tank ID: 003 Capactty (Gal): 275
Tank Status: iN SERVICE
Tank Location: ABOVEGROUND ON SADDLES LEGS, STILTS, RACK, OR CRADLE
Product Stored: DIESEL Tank Type: Stalnless stesl alloy
Install Date: Not reported Tank Intemal:  NONE
Tank External: SACRIFICIAL ANODE
Tank Containment: NONE
Pipe Location: Aboveground Pipe Type: GALVANIZED STEEL
Pipe Intermnal: NONE
Pipe External: NONE
Leak Detection: OTHER
Overdill Prot: None Dispenser: Suction
Date Tested: Not reported Next Test Date: N.T.R
Date Closed: Not reported Test Mathod: Not reportad
Data File: Not reported
" NEW YORK TELEPHONE usT up01850547
NNE 320 CANAL STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 PALMYRA, NY 14522
Higher
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NEW YORK TELEPHONE (Continued) uoo 1850547
PBS UST:
Faclity 1D; 8-407747 CBS Number:  Not reported
Town: Not reported SWIS ID: 5436
Tetephone: (B800) 339-6144 Location: Not reported
Operator: NEW YORK TELEPHONE
Contact: Not reported
Emergency Contact: THOMAS MUFF, (800) 339-6144
Faciilty Type: UTILITY
Total Tanks: 1 Oid PBS Num:  Not reported
Cwner: NEW YORK TELEPHONE
158 STATE STREET. ROOM 400A
ALBANY, NY 12207
(B0D) 339-6144
Owner Type: Corporate/Commercial Owner Mark: First Owner
Owner Subtype: New York Telephone
Mailing Addrass: NEW YORK TELEPHONE
158 STATE STREET
ROOM 400A
NY 12207
(518) 396-4340
ATTN: THOMAS MUFF
Facllity Status: Inactive Total Cepacity; 1000
Certification: 09/03/1952 Expiration: 06/30/1997
Tank Status: CLOSED-REMOVED
Tank Location: UNDERGROUND
Tank ID: 001 Instalt Date: 01/57
Product Stored: NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OIL Tank Type: Steol/carbon steel
Tank Internal: NONE Pipe Intemnal: NONE
Pipe Location: Underground Pipe Type: STEEL/IRON
Tank Extemnat: PAINTED/ASPHALT COATING
Pipe Extemal: NONE
Second Containment:  NONE
Leak Detection; VAPOR WELL
Overfill Prot: Product Level Gaugse Dispenser: Suction
Dale Tested: Not reported Next Test Date:  Not repored
Date Closed: 10/94 Test Method: Not reporied
Data File: Petroleum Bulk Storage Faciiity
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Map iD
Diraction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database{s} EPA ID Number
NEW YORK TELEPHONE (Continued) u001850547
Facility ID: 8-407747 CBS Number:  Notreponed
Town: Not raported SWIS ID; 5436
Telephone: (800) 339-6144 Location: Not reponted
Oparator; NEW YORK TELEPHONE
Contact: Not reported
Emergency Contact: THOMAS MUFF, {800) 339-6144
Facillty Type: UTILITY
Total Tanks: 1 Oid PBS Num:  Notreported
Owner: NEW YORK TELEPHONE
158 STATE STREET, ROOM 400A
ALBANY, NY 12207
(B00) 339-6144
Owner Type: CorporatefCommarcial Owner Mark: First Owner
Owner Subtype: New York Telephone
Malling Address: NEW YORK TELEPHONE
158 STATE STREET
AOOM 400A
NY 12207
(518) 396-4340
ATTN: THOMAS MUFF
FacHity Status: Inactive Total Capacity: 1000
Certification: (0940311992 Expiration: 06/30/1997
Tank Status: IN SERVICE
Tank Location: UNDERGROUND
Tank iD: 002 Install Date: 01/78
Product Stored: DIESEL Tank Type: Steeljicarbon stesl
Tank internal: NONE Pipe Intemal: NONE
Pipe Location: Underground Pipe Type: STEELARON
Tank External: PAINTED/ASPHALT COATING
Pipe External: NONE
Second Containment:  NONE
Laak Detection: VAPOR WELL
Cverill Prot; Product Leve! Gauge Dispenser: Suction
Date Tested: Not reponted Next Test Date: N.T.R
Date Closed: Not reported Test Method: Not reported
Data File: Petroleum Bulk Storage Facility
12 PALMYRA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL RCRIS-SQG 1000303803
Wsw CANANDAIGUA STREET FINDS NYD100392489
1/8-1/4 PALMYRA, NY 14522
Higher
RCAIS:
Owner: PAL-MAC CENTRAL SCHOOL
{212) 555-1212
Contact: GERALD JORDAN
(315) 597-3408
Wasts Quantity Info Source Waste CQuantity Info Source
FOO1 00000 (N) Notification NONE .00000 (N) EPA Inspection
(P)=Pounds, (K)=Kilograms , (M) ~ Metric Tons, (T)=Tons, {N)=Not Aeported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR 1D Number
Elavation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B13 TOWPATH MANOR APARTMENTS "UST U001736450
NNW 200 CANAL STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 PALMYRA, NY 14522
Higher
PBS UST:
Faclifty 1D: 8-600159 CBS Number:  Notreporied
Town: Not raponted SWIS ID: 5436
Telephone: (315) 597-4047 Location: Not reported
Operator: DAVID ROBBINS
Contact: Not reported
Emergency Contact: DAVID ROBBINS, (315) 597-3636
Facllity Type: APARTMENT BUILDING
Total Tanks: 1° Old PBS Num:  Not reported
Owner: CONIFER TOWPATH ASSCCIATES
45 PRINCE STREET
ROCHESYER, NY 14607
{716) 473-9520
Cwner Type: Corporate/Commercial Owner Mark: First Owner
Owner Subtype: Not reporied
Malling Address: TOWPATH MANOR APARTMENTS
200 CANAL STREET
NY 14522
(315) 597-4047
ATTN: MANAGER
Facility Status: Active Total Capacity: 3000
Cenrtification: 101571993 Expiration: 10/14/1998
Tank Status: IN SERVICE
Tank Location: UNDERGROUND
Tank iD: 001 Install Date: 0378
Product Stored: NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL QIL Tank Type: Staelcarbon steel
Tank Internal: NONE Pipe Imemal: NONE
Pipe Location: Underground . Pipe Type: GALVANIZED STEEL
Tank Extamal: PAINTED/ASPHALT COATING/SACRIFICIAL ANQDE
Pipe External: PAINTED/ASPHALT COATING/SACRIFICIAL ANODE
Second Containmsnt:  NONE
Leak Detection: NONE
Qverifill Prot: Vent Whistle Dispenser: Suction
Date Tested: 10/93 Next Test Data: 10/98
Date Closed: Not reported Test Method: AINLAY
Data File: Patroleum Bulk Storage Facllity
B14 TOWPATH APARTMENTS BLDG D LUST $101340747
NNW 200 CANAL STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 PALMYRA, NY
Higher
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR [D Number
Elgvation Site Database(s) EPA (D Number
TOWPATH APARTMENTS BLDG D (Continued) S101340747
LUST:
Faciltty 1D: 9307919 Splll Date: 09/01/1993
First notified: REGIONAL OFFICE Material ctass: PETROLEUM
Material spilled: GASOUNE Release QTY:  0.00 GALLONS
Whater body affected: Not reported Crigin: NON-COMMINST
Resource aflacted: GROUNDWATER Notllier: HEALTH DEPARTMENT
Basin of splll: 704 Project (D: 93297
Cleaner: SPILLER Date Cleaned:  Not reported
Initiated ¢lean up: Not reported Close Date: Not reported
Last Inspection: Not reported Investigator: ™
UST Trust Fund: Yas
Status: Not reported Penalty: NQ PENALTY
Quantity recovered:  0.00
Cause: TANK FAILURE
Emergency responsa: T WAS NOT TAKEN
Facility status: ACTIVE SPILL [ON GOING]
15 GARLOCK, INC. CERCLIS 1000290140
NNE 1666 DIVISION STREET FINDS NYDO002210920
1/4-1/2 PALMYRA, NY 14522 ACRIS-LQG
Lower TRIS
TSCA
CORRACTS
LUST
NY Splils
AST
CERCLIS Classification Data;
Site Incident Category: Not reponed Federal Facility: NO
Ownership Status: OTHER NPL Status: NOT ON NPL
EPA Notes: Not reported
CERCLIS Assessment History:
Assessment: DISCOVERY Completad: 11/10/1987
Assessment; PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT Completed: 12/31/1987
CERCLIS Site Status:

This site is currently under investigation by the govemment to assess the extant of further action
CERCLIS Alias Name(s):
GARLOCK INC /DIV OF COLT IND

CORRACTS Data:
Priotitization: Medium

Status: ACRA Fadllity Investigation Completed

RCRIS:
Owner: COLT INDUSTRIES

{315) 597-4811
Contact: RANDALL MINNAMON

{315) 597-4811
Waste Quantity Infe Source Waste Quantity Into Source
D001 .00000 (N) Notification D002  .00000 (N) Notification
FOO1 00000 (N) Notification FOO2  .00000 (N) Notification
X001 .00000 (N) Notification D002  6.49800 (M) Part A
FOO2  3.43800 (M) Part A D001 28.01300 (M) Part A

(P)=Pounds, (K)=Kllograms, {M)=~ Metric Tons, (T)=Tons, (N) = Not Reported

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at She:
faclihy has active water discharge permits
faclity has an emission permit under the Ciean Alr Act
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EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

LUST:
Facithy 1D:
First notified:
Matertal spilled:

Water body affected:
Resource aftacted:

Basin of spll:
Cleanar:

Initiated clean up:

Las! Inspection:
UST Trust Fund:
Status:

Quantity recovered:

Cause:

Emergency response:

Facllity status:

Fagility 1D:
First notfied:
Material spllled:

Water body atfected:
Resource affected:

Basin of spill:
Cleaner:

Initiated clean up:

Last Inspection:;
UST Trust Fund:
Status:

CQuantity recovered:

Cause:

Emergency response:

Fachity status:

Facility ID:
First notified:
Material spliled:

Water body alected:
Resource aftected:

Basin of spill:
Cleaner:

initiated clean up:

Last Inspection:
UST Trust Fund:
Status:

Quantity recovered:

Cause:

Emergency response:

Facllity status:

GARLOCK, INC. (Continued}

9113126
ANSWERING SERVICE
GASOUNE

Not reported

IN SEWER

704

SPILLER

Not reported

Not reported

Yos

Not reported

0.00

TANK FAILURE

IT WAS NOT TAKEN

ACTIVE SPILL [ON GOING])

8606036

ANSWERING SERVICE
Not Reportad

Not reported

ON LAND

704

SPILLER

Not reported

12{24/1986

No

MEANS ITS BEEN RESOLVED

0.00
TANK OVERFILL
ITWAS NOT TAKEN

Spill Date:

Matenial class:

Release QTY:
Origin:
Notifier:
Project 1D:

Date Cleaned:

Close Date:
Invastigator:

Penalty:

Spill Date:

Matarial class:
Release QTY:

Origin:
Notifier:
Project 1D:

Date Cleaned:

Close Date:
Investigator:

Panalty:

1000290140

03/27/1992
PETROLEUM

100.00 GALLONS
COMMUNDUST
AESPONSIBLE PARTY
0

Not reported

Not reported

JM

NO PENALTY

12/24/1986
HAZARDOUS MATERIAL
5.00 GALLONS
COMM\INDUST
RESPONSIBLE PARTY

0

12/24/1986

12/24/1986

GM

NO PENALTY

COMPLETED SPILL [SPILL IS CLEANED UP AND ALL PAPERWORK

IS COMPLETED]

8605599
REGIONAL OFFICE
Not Reported

Not reported
GROUNDWATER
703

SPILLER

Not reported

Not reported

No

MEANS ITS BEEN RESOLVED

0.00
TANK FAILURE
IT WAS NOT TAKEN

Spill Date:

Material class:
Relsass QTY:

Origin:
Notifier:
Project ID;

Date Cleaned:

Close Date:
investigator:

Penalty:

11/28/1986
PETROLEUM
1000.00 GALLONS
COMMIINDUST
CITIZEN

1]

02/17/1988
02/17/1988

PL

NO PENALTY

COMPLETED SPILL [SPILL 1S CLEANED UP AND ALL PAPERWORK

IS COMPLETED]
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elovation Site Database({s) EPA ID Number
GARLOCK, INC. (Continued) 1000290140
CBS AST:
Faclitty 1D: B-000162 Telephone: {315) 597-4811
Ownar; GARLOCK INC.
1666 DIVISION ST,
PALMYRA, NY 14522
(315) 507-4811
Facllity Status: Active
Tank 1D: 00005 Total AST's: 8
Tank Status: IN SERVICE
Tank Location: ABOVEGROUND
Install Date: 06/71 Capachy {Gal): 500
Tank Type: Steelfcarbon stes! Product Stored: LEADED GASOLINE
Extml Protection: PAINTED/ASPHALT COATING
Intrnl Protection: NONE
Tank Containment; DOUBLED-WALLED TANK
Pipe Type: STEEL/IAON Pipe Location:  Aboveground
Pipe tntemnak: NONE
Pipe External: PAINTED/ASPHALT COATING
Pipe Containment; NONE Haz Percent: 100
Leak Detection: IN-TANK SYSTEM
Overllll Protaction: High Leve! Alarm
Chemical: Not reported
Tank Closed: Not reported Data File: Not reported
Case Number; 108883
Facllity ID: 8-000162 Telephone: (315) 597-4811
Owner: GARLOCK INC.
1666 DIVISION ST.
PALMYRA, NY 14522
(315) 597-4811
Facility Status: Active
Tank ID: 00021 Total AST's; B
Tank Status: CLOSED-REMOVED
Tank Location: ABOVEGROUND
Instail Date: 10/e8 Capactty (Gal): 3000
Tank Type: Stealcarbon steal Product Stored: LEADED GASOLINE
Extrnl Protaction: PAINTED/ASPHALT COATING
intml Protection: NONE
Tank Containment; DOUBLED-WALLED TANK
Pipe Type: STEEL/IRON Pipe Location:  Aboveground
Pipe Intamal: NONE
Pipe External: PAINTED/ASPHALT COATING
Pipe Containment: NONE Haz Percent: 100
Lsak Dstaction: IN-TANK SYSTEM
Overfill Protection: High Level Alarm
Chemical: Not reported
Tank Closed: 00/00 Data Flle: Not reported
Case Number: 78933
TC105526.18 Page 21



|| MAP FINDINGS

Map 1D
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GARLOCK. INC. (Continued) 1000290140
Facility 1D: 8-000162 Telaphone: {315) 597-4811
Owner: GARLOCK INC.

1666 DIVISION ST.
PALMYRA, NY 14522
{315) 597-4811

Facllity Status: Active

Tank 1D: 00022 Total AST's: 8

Tank Status: IN SERVICE

Tank Location: ABOVEGROUND ON SADDLES LEGS, STILTS, RACK, OR CRADLE
Ingtall Date: 0788 Capaclty (Gal): 275

Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel Product Stored: LEADED GASOLINE
Extrnl Protectlon: PAINTED/ASPHALT COATING

Intml Protection: NONE

Tank Containment; DOUBLED-WALLED TANK

Pipe Type: STEEUIRON Pipe Location:  None

Pipe Intemnal; NONE

Pipe External: NONE

Pipe Contalnment: NONE Haz Percent: 100

Leak Detection: NONE

Overfill Protection: Catch Basin

Chemical: Not reported

Tank Closed: Not reporied Data Fils: Not reported
Case Number: 71556

Facility I1D: 8-000162 Telephone: (315) 597-4811
Owner: GARLOCK INC.

1666 DIVISION ST.
PALMYRA, NY 14522

{315) 597-4811
Facllity Status: Active
Tank ID: 00023 Total AST's: 8
Tank Status: IN SERVICE
Tank Location: ABOVEGROUND ON SADDLES |LEGS, STILTS, RACK, OR CRADLE
Install Date: 07/88 Capaclty (Gal): 275
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel Product Stored: LEADED GASOLINE
Extrnl Protection: PAINTED/ASPHALT COATING
Intml Protection: NONE
Tank Containment: DOUBLED-WALLED TANK
Pipe Type; STEEL/IRON Pipe Location:  None
Pipe internal: NONE
Pipe External: NONE
Pipe Contalnment; NONE Haz Percent: 100
Leak Detection; NONE
Overfill Protection: Catch Basin
Chemicat: Not reported
Tank Closed: Not reported Data File: Not reporied
Case Number: 71556
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database({s) EPA ID Number
GARLOCK, INC. (Continued) 1000290140
Facllity 1D: 8-000162 Telephone: {315) 597-4811
Ownar GARLOCK INC.
1666 DIVISION ST.
PALMYRA, NY 14522
(315) 597-4B11
Facllity Status: Active
Tank ID: 00001 Total AST's: 8
Tank Status: TANK CONVERTED TO NON-REGULATED USE
Tank Location: ABOVEGROUND
Install Date: 10/90 Capacity (Gal): 15000
Tank Type: Stasl/carbon steel Product Stored: LEADED GASOLINE
Extrnl Protection: PAINTED/ASPHALT COATING
Intml Protaction; NONE
Tank Containment: DOUBLED-WALLED TANK
Pipe Type: STEELNRON Plpe Location:  Aboveground
Plpe Intemal: NONE
Pipe External; PAINTED/ASPHALT COATING
Pipe Containment; NONE Haz Percent: 100
Legk Detection: IN-TANK SYSTEM
Overfill Protection: High Lsvel Atarm
Chamical: Not reported
Tank Closed: 09/95 Data Flle: Not reponed
Casa Number: 108883
Fachity 1D: 8-000162 Telephone: (315) 597-4811
Owner; GARLOCK INC.
1666 DIVISION 5T.
PALMYRA, NY 14522
{315) 507-4811
Faclity Status: Active
Tank ID; 00002 Total AST's: 8
Tank Status: [N SERVICE
Tank Location: ABOVEGROUND
Instali Date: 10/90 Capactty (Galy: 15000
Tank Type: Steel/carbon stee! Product Stored: LEADED GASOLINE
Extml Protection: PAINTED/ASPHALT COATING
Intm! Protection: NONE
Tank Containment: DOUBLED-WALLED TANK
Pipe Type: STEEL/IRON Pips Location:  Aboveground
Pipa Intemnal: NONE
Pipe External: PAINTED/ASPHALT COATING
Pipe Containment: NONE Haz Percent; 100
Leak Detection: IN-TANK SYSTEM
Overfill Protection: High Level Alarm
Chemicat: Not reponed
Tank Closed: Not reported Data File: Not reported
Case Number: 1088683
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Map ID

Dirgction

Distance EDR |D Number
Elgvation Slte Database(s) EPA 1D Number

GARLQCK, INC. (Continued)

Faclity ID;
Ownar:

Faclity Status:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Tank Location:
Ingtall Date:
Tank Type:
Extrnl Protection:
Intml Protection:

Tank Contalnment;

Pipe Type:

Pipe Internal:

Pipe External:
Pipe Containment:
Loak Detection:
Overflll Protaction:
Chemical:

Tank Closed:
Case Number:

Facliity 1D:
Owner:

Facility Status:
Tank ID:

Tank Siatus:
Tank Location:
Install Pate:
Tank Type:
Extrnl Protection:
intml Protaction:

Tank Containment:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Internal:

Pipe External:
Pipe Containment:
Leak Detection:
Overfill Protection:
Chamical:

Tank Closed:
Casa Number:

B-000162

GARLOCK INC.

1666 DIVISION ST.
PALMYRA, NY 14522
(315) 597-4811

Active

00003

IN SERVICE
ABOVEGROUND

10/90

Steslfcarbon stegl
PAINTED/ASPHALT COATING
NONE
DOUBLED-WALLED TANK
STEEL/IRON

NONE
PAINTED/ASPHALT COATING
NONE

IN-TANK SYSTEM

High Level Alarm

Not reported

Not reported

108883

8-000162

GARLOCK INC.

1666 DIVISION ST.
PALMYRA, NY 14522
{315) 597-4811

Active

00027

IN SERVICE

Telephone:

Total AST's:

Capacity {Gal):

Product Stored:

Pipe Location:

Haz Percent:

Data File:

Telephone:

Total AST's:

(315) 597-4811

10000
LEADED GASOQOLINE

Aboveground

100

Not reported

(315) 597-4B11

8

ABOVEGROUND ON SADDLES LEGS, STILTS, RACK, OR CRADLE

0191

Steel/carbon stesl
PAINTED/ASPHALT COATING
NONE
DOUBLED-WALLED TANK
STEEL/IRON

NONE

NONE

NCNE

IN-TANK SYSTEM

High Level Alam

Not reported

Not reported

108883

Capactty {(Gal):

Product Stored:

Pipe Location:

Haz Percent:

Data File:

500
LEADED GASOLINE

Aboveground

100

Not reported

1000290140
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
16 PALMYRA GAS LIGHT CO. Coal Gas G0g0000615
ENE 102 RAILROAD AVE. N/A
1/2-1 PALMYRA, NY 14522
Higher

COAL GAS SITE DESCRIPTION:
Site is on the northwest slde of Railroad Ave., northeast of the old Erle Ganal. Site iater
called Empire Gas & Electric Co. and then New York State Eleciric & Gas Co. Site Is a GERCLIS
site 1.D. #NYD980531347. GERCLIS site listed under New York State Electric & Gas.

@Copyright 1993 Real Proparty Scan, Inc.
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GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1 ADDENDUM
FEDERAL DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

Well Closest to Target Property (North Quadrant)

BASIC WELL DATA

Site ID: 430545077160701 Distance from TP: >2 Miles

Site Type: Single well, other than collector or Ranney type

Year Constructed: Not Reported County: Wayne

Altitude: 480.00 . State: New York

Well Depth: 56.00 ft. Topographic Setting: Not Reponed

Deapth to Water Tabie: 50.00 ft. Prim. Use of Site: Wihthdrawal of water
Date Measured: 01011951 Prim. Use of Water: Domestic

LITHOLOGIC DATA

Geologic Age 1D (Era/System/Serias): Sliurian-Upper
Principal Lithology of Unit: Not Reported
Further Description: Not Reporied

WATER LEVEL VARIABILITY
Not Reported
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GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
FEDERAL DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

BASIC WELL DATA

Site 1D:

Slte Type:

Year Constructad:
Altitude:

Well Depth:

Depth to Water Table:
Date Measured:

LITHOLOGIC DATA

Well Closest to Target Property (East Quadrant)

430244077121301 Distance from TF: >2 Miles

Single well, other than collector or Ranney type

Not Reported County: Wayne

560.00 f1. State: New York

125,00 ft. Topographic Setting.  Hillside (slops)
60.00 #. Prim. Use of Site: Withdrawal of water
Not Reported Prim. Use of Water: Domestic

Geologic Age ID (Era/System/Series);  Sllurian-Upper
Principal Lithology of Unit: Shale

Further Description:

Not Reported

WATER LEVEL VARIABILITY

Not Reported
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GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

Water Well Information:

Well Within >2 Miles of Target Property {Northem Quadrant)

Public Water Supply #: 5815376 Source ID: o

PW Supply Name: MARQUART MHP #1

Source Nama: WELL 40" #1 SOUTH

Source Dascription: Groundwater

Avatlability/Utllization: Parmanent Utllization Source Type: Source Record
Latitude: 430530 Longitude: 771420
Source Prod Capacity: 0 Fed ID of Seller: Not Reported
Watershed Basin: 07 Watershed Sub-basin: 04

Treatment Plant ID: Not Reported Date of rec Last Update: Not Reported
Water Type: Not Reported Record Tag: Not Reponrted

Wall Within 1 - 2 Miles of Target Property (Eastern Quadrant)

Public Water Supply #: 5800676 Source ID: 001

PW Supply Name: MAPLE CREEK MHP

Source Name: SPRING.

Source Description: Groundwaler

Availability/UtHlzation; Permanent Wtilization Source Type: Source Record
Latitude: 430410 Longitude: -771251
Source Prod Capacity: 0 Fad ID of Seller: Not Reported
Watershed Basin: 07 Watershed Sub-basin; 04

Treatment Plant |D: 002 Date of rec Last Update: Not Reported
Water Type: Not Reported Record Tag: Not Reported

Well Within >2 Miles of Target Property (Southern Quadrant)

Public Water Supply #: 5800680 Source ID: 001

PW Supply Name: VALLEY VIEW MOBILE MANOR

Source Name: DRILLED WELL #1 20 FT DEEP

Source Description: Groundwater

Availability/Utilization: Permmanent Utilization Source Type: Source Record
Latitude: 430232 Longitude: 771214
Source Prod Capacity: 0 Fed 1D of Seller: Not Reported
Watershed Basin: 07 Watsrshed Sub-basin: 04

Treatment Plant ID: 003 Date of rec Last Update: Not Reported
Watar Type: Not Reported Record Tag: Not Reported
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GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

PWS SUMMARY:

PWS ID:
Date Inltiated:
PWS Name:

Addressaee [ Facility Type:
Facility Name:

Factlity Latitude:
City Served:
Treatment Class:

Searched by Nearast Well.

NYQ018384 PWS Status: Active Distance trom TF; 0 - 1/8 Mile
June /1977 Data Deactivated: Not Reporned Dl relative 10 TP: West
AMSTERDAM RACQUETBALL CORP.

AMSTERDAM (T)

Malling

Not Reported

P.Q.BOX 698 GENESEE LANE
AMSTERDAM T, NY 12010

430350 Fadility Longhude: 077 14 00
AMSTERDAM (T)
Untreatad Peapulation Served: Under 101 Persons

Well currently has or has had major viclation{s): No
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GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
FEDERAL DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

Well Closest 10 Target Property (South Quadrant)

BASIC WELL DATA
She 1D: 430206077134001 Distance from TP: »>2 Miles
Site Type: Single weli, other than collector or Ranney type
Year Construcied: 1948 County: Ontario
Altitude: 540.00 ft. State: New York
Well Depth: 175.00 ft. Topographic Setting: Not Reported
Depth to Water Table: 30.00 1. Prim, Use of Stte: Not Reported
Date Measured: 01011948 Prim. Use of Water: Not Reported

LITHOLOGIC DATA

Gaologic Age ID (Era/System/Series):  Silurian-Upper
Principal Lithclogy of Unit: Shale
Further Description: CAMILLUS SHLE

WATER LEVEL VARIABILITY
Not Reported
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GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
FEDERAL DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

Wall Closest to Target Proparty {West Quadrant)

BASIC WELL DATA
Site ID: 430354077152001 Distance trom TP: 1-2 Mites
Site Type: Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Year Constructed: 1864 County: Wayne
Altitude: 505.00 ft. State: New York
Well Depth: 32.00 ft. Topographic Setting:  Valley fiat
Depth 10 Water Table: 11,00 H. Prim. Use ot Site: Withdrawal of water
Date Measured: Not Reported Prim. Use of Water: Domestic
LITHOLOGIC DATA
Gootogic Age ID (Era/System/Series):  Sllurian-Upper
Pringipal Lithology of Unit: Shale
Further Dascription: Not Reported
WATER LEVEL VARIABILITY
Not Reported
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EPA Waste Codes Addendum

Cede

Description

Doo1

D002

Fo01

Fogoz

Fo03

FOO5

NONE

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF LESS
THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS CLOSED CUP
FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE FLASH POINT OF A
WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET, WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED
FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN
EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE

HAZARDOUS WASTE.

A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS CONSIDERED TO

BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A
HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN OR DEGREASE PARTS.
HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO
CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS
BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE
HAZARDOUS WASTE.

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
1,1,1-TRICHLORODETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE, AND CHLORINATED FLUOROCARBONS;
ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING CONTAINING, BEFORE USE,
A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE {BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE
HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN FOO2, FO04, AND F005, AND

STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE
CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CHLOROBENZENE,
1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE, ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE,
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY
VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN
FOO1, FOD4, OR FOOS, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT
SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL

ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND
ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE
ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY
VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN FOO1, FOO2, FOO4, AND

FOOS, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT
SOLVENT MIXTURES.

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL KETONE,
CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE, 2-ETHOXYET HANOL, AND
2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A
TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F0O1, F002, OR FOO4;

AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT
SOLVENT MIXTURES.

NONE
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EPA Waste Codes Addendum

Code Description

U155 1,2-ETHANEDIAMINE, N,N-DIMETHYL-N'-2-PYRIDINYL-N'-(2-THIENYLMETHYL)-
U155 METHAPYRILENE
X001 WASTE OILS
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following tederal and state databases. EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confirmation that this EDR repont meets or exceeds the 90-day updating requirement
of the ASTM standard.

FEDERAL ASTM RECORDS:

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmantal Response, Compensation, and Liabliity Information System
Source: EPA/NTIS
Telsphone: 703-416-0702
CERCLIS: CERCLIS contalns data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
. municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehenslve Environmental
Rasponse, Compensation, and Liabliity Act {CERCLA). CERGUS contains sitas which are sither proposed to or on the
National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possibie inclusion

on the NPL
Date of Government Version; 08/31/95 Date ot Data Arrival at EDR: 11/02/95
Date Made Active at EDR: 12/04/55 Elapsed ASTM days: 32

ERNS: Emergency Response Notificatlon System
Source: EPAINTIS
Telephone: 202-260-2342

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS racords and stores Iinformation on reported releases of ofl and
hazardous substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/94 Date of Data Arival at EDR: 04/11/95
Dale Made Active at EDR: 05/25/95 Elapsed ASTM days: 44

NPL: National Prigrity List
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-603-8852
NPL: National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1.200 sites for priority cleanup
under the Superiund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, it is EDR's policy to piot NPL

sites greater than approximately 500 acres In size as areas {polygons). Sitas smaller in size are point-geocoded at the
site’'s address.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/95 Date of Data Armival at EDR: 10/17/95
Date Made Active at EDR: 10/25/95 Elapsed ASTM days. 8

RCRIE: Resource Consarvation and Recovery Intormation Systam
Source: EPAINTIS

Telephone: 703-308-7907
RCRIS: Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System. RCRIS includes selective information on sites which

generag, rransport, slore, treat andfor dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery

Act (RCRA).
Date of Govemment Version: 05/31/95 Date of Data Amival at EDR: 06/28/95
Date Made Active at EDR: 08/22/95 Elapsed ASTM days: 55

TC105526.15
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

FEDERAL NON-ASTM RECORDS:

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Source: EPA Regional Officas
Telephone: Varies
Maijor legal settlemsnts that establish responsiblity and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released periodicaily
by Unhted States District Courts after settiement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: Varias Date of Next Scheduled Update: 09/01/95

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-308-7907
CORRACTS: CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlars with RCRA corrective action activity.

Dats of Governmant Version: 04/10/95 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 03/18/86

FINDS: Facllity index System

Source: EPAJNTIS

Telephone: 800-908-2493

FINDS: Facllity Index System. FINDS contains both facllity information and "pointers” to other sources that contain more
detall. These Include: RCRIS, PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System),
FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Funglcide Rodenticide Act} and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA
Tracking System)), CERCUS, DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used 1o manage and track information on clvil judicial
entorcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS {Federal Underground Injection Control), FRDS (Federal
Reporting Data System), SIA (Surtace Impoundments), CICIS (TSCA Chemicals in Commerce Information System),
PADS, RCRA-J (medical wasts transportersfdisposers), TRIS and TSCA.

Date ol Governmeant Version: 07/27/94 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 04/08/96

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Source: U.S. Departnent of Transportation
Telephone: 202-366-4555
HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Incident Report Systern. HMIRS contains hazardous matarial spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Govemmem Version: 12/31/94 Date of Next Scheduled Updata: 04/30/96

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System
Source: Nucdlear Regulatory Commission
Telephone: 301-415-7169
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximatsly 8,100 sies which possess or
use radioactive materials and which are subject 10 NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency, EDR contacts the Agency
on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/85 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 04/15/96

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Lens
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-260-8969
NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation and Uabliity Act (CERCLA) of 1980, the USEPA has the authority to file liens against reat
property in order to recover remedial action expendltures or when the property owner receivas noftification of potential
liability. USEPA complles a listing of flled notices of Superiund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/91 Date of Next Scheduled Update; 02/26/96

PADS: PCB Activity Database System
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-260-3992
PADS: PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporsrs, commercial storars andfor brokers and disposers
of PCB's who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/94 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 02/16/96

TC105526.1s Page At0



RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-564-4104
RAATS: RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement aclions issued
under RCRA pertaining to major viclators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA.

Date of Government Version; 04/17/95 Date ot Next Scheduled Update: 03/18/96

ROD: Rscords Of Decision
Source: NTIS
Telephone: 703-416-0703
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical and

health information to aid in the cleanup.
Date of Government Version: 03/31/95 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 03/04/96

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Source: EPA/NTIS

Telephone: 202-260-2320
TRIS: Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals 1o the air, water and land

in reportable quantities under SARA Title IN Section 313.
Date of Government Version: 12/31/92 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 04/12/96

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act
Source; EPA/NTIS
Telephone: 202-260-1444
TSCA: Toxic Substancas Control Act. TSCA ldentifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on
the TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by ptant
site. USEPA has na current plan to update andjor re-issue this database.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/35 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 03/18/96

TC105526.18
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

STATE OF NEW YORK ASTM RECORDS:

LUST: Spllls Intormation Database
Source: Department of Environmental Conservation

Telephone: 518-457-2462 _
LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank incident Aeports, LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking
underground storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date ot Government Version: 08/30/95 Date of Data Armrival at EDR: 11/22/95
Date Made Active at EDR: 12/20/85 Elapsed ASTM days: 28

SHWS: Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State
Source: Depanment of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-457-0747
SHWS: State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states' equivalent to CERCLIS. These
sles may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCUS list. Priority sites planned lor cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Supertund) are identilied along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially responsible
partles. Avallabie information varies by state.

Date ot Government Verslon: 04/30/95 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 06/19/95
Date Made Active at EDR: 07/25/95 Elapsed ASTM days: 36

SWF/LS: Facility Register
Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-457-2051
SWFILS: Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LS type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
tacilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilittes or open dumps
that failed to meet RCRA Section 2004 critaria for solld waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Govemment Version: 09/30/95 Date of Data Amival at EDR: 11/30/95
Date Made Active at EDR: 12/18/95 Elapsed ASTM days; 18

UST: Petroleum Bulk Storage {PBS, CBS, MOSF) Database (UST)
Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-457-4351
UST: Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST's are regulated under Subtitle | of the Aesource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) and must be registerad with the state department responsible for administering the UST program.
Available information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/95 Date of Data Armival at EDR: 11/22/95
Date Made Active at EDR: 12/20/35 Elapsed ASTM days: 28

STATE OF NEW YORK NON-ASTM RECORDS:

AST: Petroleum Bulk Storage (AST)
Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-457-4351
AST: Registerad Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Govemment Version: 09/30/95 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 02/05/96
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|

NEW YORK COUNTY RECORDS

CORTLAND COUNTY:

Cortland County UST Listing (AST)
Source: Cortand County Health Department
Telephone: 607-753-5035

Date of Government Version: 08/25/95
Cortland County UST Listing (UST)

Source: Cortland County Health Depanment
Telephone: 607-753-5035

Date of Government Version: 09/25/95

NASSAU COUNTY:

NCPHO Article XI Database (AST)
Source: Nassau County Health Department
Telephone: 516-571-3314

Date of Government Version: 01/02/96
NCPHO Article X! Database (UST)

Source: Nassau County Health Department
Telephone: 516-571-3314

Date of Government Version: 01/02/86

ROCKLAND COUNTY:

Petroleum Bulk Storage Database (AST)
Source: Rockland County Health Department
Telephone: 914-354-2605

Date of Govemment Version: 11/23/95
Petroleum Bulk Storage Database (UST)

Source: Rockiand County Health Department
Telephone: 914-364-2605

Date of Government Version: 11/23/95

SUFFOLK COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Database (AST)
Source: Suffolk County Department of Heatth Services
Telephone: 516-854-2521

Date of Government Version: 02/28/95
Underground Storage Tank Database {UST)

Source: Suffolk County Dapartmant of Health Services
Telsphone: 516-854-2521

Date of Govamment Version: 02/28/95

Date of Next Scheduled Update: N/A

Date of Next Scheduled Update: NJA

Date of Next Scheduled Update: NfA

Date of Next Scheduled Update: N/A

Date ot Next Scheduled Update: N/A

Date of Next Scheduled Update: N/A

Date of Next Scheduled Update: N/A

Date of Next Schedulad Update: N/A
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Historical and Other Database(s)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete, For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a spechfic report does not mean that all wetiands in the
araa coverad by the report are Included. Moreover, the absencs of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

Former Manutactured Gas {Coal Gas) Sites: The exisience and location ol Coal Gas sites is provided exclusively to
EDR by Reat Property Scan, Inc. ®Copyright 1993 Real Property Scan. Inc. For a technical description of the types
of hazards which may be tound at such sites, contact your EDR customer service representative.

Disclalmer Provided by Real Property Scan, Inc,

The information containad in this report has predominantly been abtained from publicly avallable sources produced by entities
other than Real Property Scan. While reasonable steps have been 1aken to insure the accuracy of this report, Real Property
Scan doss not guarantee the accuracy of this reporl. Any llability on the part of Rgal Property Scan is strictly Iimited to a refund
of the amount paid. No claim Is made for the actual existence of toxins at any site. This report dogs not constitte a lsgal
opinion.

DELISTED NPL: Delisted NPL Sies
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-603-8769
DELISTED NPL: The National Qil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that
the EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted trom the NPL
whera no further response is appropriate.

NFRAP: No Further Remedial Action Planned

Source: EPA/NTIS

Telephone: 703-416-0702

NFRAP: As of February 1995, CERCLIS sites designated "No Further Remedial Action Planned” (NFRAP) have been
removed trom CERCLIS. NFRAP sites may be sites where, following an initial investigation, no contamination was found,
contamination was removed quickly without the nead for the site 1o be placed on the NPL, or the contamination was not
serious enough 1o require Federal Superfund action or NPL consideration. EPA has removed approximately 25,000 NFRAP
sites 1o It the unintended barriers to the redevelopmsnt of these properties and has archived them as historical records
so EPA does not needlessly repeat the investigations in the future. This policy change Is part of the EPA’s Brownfialds
Redevelopment Program to help cliies, states, private investors and affected chizens 10 promote economic redevelopment
of unproductive urban sites.

FRDS: Federal Reporting Data System
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Watar
Telephone: 202-260-2805
FRODS provides information regarding public water supplies and their compliance with monitaring reguirements, maximum
contaminant levets (MCL's), and gther requirements of the Sale Drinking Water Act of 1986.

Area Radon Information: The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
{(USEPA} and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey, The
sludy covers the years 1886 - 1892. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at private sources
such as universities and research institutions.

Oli/Gas Plpelines/Electrical Transmission Lines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It Is refemed to by
USGS as GeoData Digha! Line Graphs from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transponation category including
some oil, but primariiy gas pipelines and electrical transmission lines.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals who, due 10 their traglle immune systems, are desmed 10 be especially sensitive to
snvironmentat discharges. These typically inciude the elderly, the sick, and children. White the exact location of these sensttive

recaptors cannol be determined, EDR Indicates those facliities, such as schools, hospitals, day care centers, and nursing homas,
where sensitive receptors are likely to be located.
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USGS Water Wells: in November 1971 the United States Geological Survey (USGS) impismented a national water resource
information tracking system. This database contains descriptive information on shes where tha USGS collects or has coltected
data on surface water andjor groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on mare than 900.060 wells, springs. and

other sources of groundwater.

Flood Zone Data: This data, available In select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1994 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-ysar Hood zones as defined by FEMA.

Eplcenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source: Depariment of Commerce, National Cceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Water Dams: Naticnal Inventory of Dams
Source: Federa! Emergency Managsmant Agency
Telephone: 202-646-2801
WATER DAMS: National computer database of more than 74,000 dams maintainad by the Federal Emergency Managemant
Agency.

New York Public Water Wells

Source: New York Department of Haalth
Telephone: 518-458-6731
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